16 Jurisdictional Rate Base
17 Rate of Return on Rate Base

($)
111453759

62,796,024
19,004,235
4.686 340

86,486,599

749,754
2 563 592

89 799 945

21653814

468,321,206
4.62%

($)
15 228 161

0
0

~
30,456

755,098
3 032 947

3 818.501

11409 660

SCHEDULE C-1
PAGE 1 OF 1
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. P. BROWN

FORECASTED
RETURN AT
PROPOSED

RATES

($)
126 681 920

62,796,024
19,004,235
4 716 796

86,517,055

1,504,852
5 596 539

93 618 446

33 063474

468,321 ,206
7.060%

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2021-00190

JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

DATA: ·x· BASE PERIOD ·x· FORECASTED PERIOD SCHEDULE C-2
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED PAGE 1 OF 1
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: SCHEDULE C-2.1, SCHEDULE D-1, WPC-2a through WPC-2e WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:

J.P. BROWN

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
MAJOR ACCOUNT ADJUSTMENTS TO BASE PERIOD TO FORECASTED PERIOD PROFORMA

LINE OR GROUP BASE SCHEDULE FORE CASTED SCHEDULE FORE CASTED
NO. CLASSIFICATION PERIOD AMOUNT REFERENCE PERIOD AMOUNT REFERENCE PERIOD
1 OPERATING REVENUE
2 Base 71 ,957,256 (1,101 ,747) D-2.1 70,855,509 (182,576) WPC-2e 70,672,933
3 Gas Cost 34,861,948 4,891 ,537 D-2.1 39,753,485 717,117 WPC-2e 40,470,602
4 Other Revenue 1,721,256 40,164 D-2.1 1,761,420 !1.451,196) WPC-2e 310,224
5 Total Revenue 108,540,460 3,829,954 112,370,414 !916,655) 111 ,453, 759
6
7 OPERATING EXPENSES
B Operation and Maintenance Expenses
9 Production Expenses
10 Liquefied Petroleum Gas 31,207 305,163 D-2.2 336,370 0 336,370
11 Other 238,875 179,682 D-2.3 418,557 !45,985) WPC-2e 372,572
12 Total Production Expense 270,082 484,845 754,927 (45,985) 708,942
13
14 Other Gas Supply Expenses
15 Purchased Gas 35,900,754 3,852,723 D-2.2 39,753,477 717,125 WPC-2e 40,470,602
16 Other 0 565,774 D-2.4 565,774 0 565,774
17 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses 35,900,754 4,418,497 40,319,251 717,125 41,036,376
18 Transmission Expense 131,635 404,252 D-2.5 535,887 (35) 535,852
19 Distribution Expense 7,689,446 679,184 D-2.6 8,368,630 (54,749) WPC-2e 8,313,881
20 Customer Accounts Expense 2,930,931 2,680,253 D-2.7 5,611 ,184 (1,256,392) WPC-2e 4,354,792
21 Customer Service & Information Expense 310,144 79,046 D-2.8 389,190 (180) WPC-2e 389,010
22 Sales Expense 306,570 107,342 D-2.9 413,912 (14,352) WPC-2e 399,560
23 Administrative & General Expense 8,567,079 (1 ,202,480) D-2.10 7,364,599 (714,748) WPC-2e 6,649,851
24 Other 2,322,316 !1 ,914,556) D-2.11 407,760 0 407,760
25 Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 58,428,957 5,736,383 64,165,340 !1,369,316) 62,796,024
26
27 Depreciation Expense 19,697,467 343,895 D-2.12 20,041,362 !1 ,037, 127) WPC-2e 19,004,235
28
29 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
30 Other Federal Taxes 255,561 (255,561) D-2.13 0 0 WPC-2e 0
31 State and Other Taxes 3,883,434 1,044,568 D-2.13 4,928,002 !241 ,662) WPC-2e 4,686,340
32 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 4,138,995 789,007 4,928,002 !241,662) 4,686,340
33
34 State Income Taxes
35 State Income Tax - Current 235,181 (257,035) D-1, E-1 (21 ,854) 138,924 D-1 , E-1 117,070
36 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net 795,612 !94,658) D-1, E-1 700,954 !68,270) D-1,E-1 632,684
37 Total State Income Tax Expense 1,030,793 !351 ,693) ]_79,100_ 70,654 ___ 749,754
38
39 Federal Income Taxes
40 Federal Income Tax - Current 3,242,416 (1 ,907,025) D-1, E-1 1,335,391 558,006 D-1 , E-1 1,893,397
41 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes - Net 392,561 612,487 D-1, E-1 1,005,048 (274,106) D-1 , E-1 730,942
42 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit !91,121) 30,374 D-1, E-1 !60,747) 0 D-1,E-1 !60,74r}
43 Total Federal Income Tax Expense 3,543,856 !1,264,164) 2,279,692 283,900 2,563,592
44
45 Total Operating Expenses and Taxes 86,840,068 5,253,428 92,093,496 !2,293,551) 89,799,945
46
47 Net Operating Income 21 ,700,392 !1,423,474) 20,276,918 1,376,896 21 ,653,814

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2021-00190

OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES BY ACCOUNTS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).:

LINE
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

ACCOUNT
NO.

480000
480990
481200
481290
481000
481090
482200
482000
482090
484000

ACCOUNT TITLE

REVENUE

Retail Revenue
Residential Sales Gas
Residential Unbilled Gas
Commercial Sales Gas

[…]

JURISDICTIONAL CONSUMERS

SECTIONE

Schedules

SECTIONE

INCOME TAXES

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended August 31, 2021

F orecasted Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

E-1 Adjusted Jurisdictional Federal and State Income Taxes
E-2 Development of Jurisdictional Federal and State Income Taxes

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Operating Income before Federal
2 and State Income Taxes
3
4 Reconciling Items:
5 Interest Charges
6 Net Interest Charges
7
8 Pennanent Differences
9
1 O Tax Depreciation
11 Book Depreciation
12 Excess of Tax over Book Depreciation
13
14 Other Reconciling Items:
15 Unbilled Revenue - Fuel
16 Other
17 Total Other Reconciling Items
18 Total Reconciling Items

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2021-00190

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL ANO STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

AT CURRENT RATES
PROFORMA

BASE FORE CASTED ADJ. TO
PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD FORECAST

!1l !2l !3) !4l
($) ($) ($) ($)

26,275,041 (3,039,331) 23,235,710 1,731.450

!2,369,999) (5,930,958) !8,300,957) (309,425)
!2,369,999) (5,930,958) (8,300,957) (309,425)

190,024 44,578 234,602

(29,168,155) (1,034,221) (30,202,376) 1,694,353
19,351,415 689947 20,041 ,362 !1,037,127)
!9,816,740) !344,274) !10,161 ,014) 657,226

(1,960,661) 1,960,661 0 716,846
2,672,739 (1,343,931) 1328808 0

712,078 616 730 1328808 716846
11112841637! !51613,924! !1618981561! 110641647

PROFORMA
FORE CASTED

PERIOD
5

($)

24,967,160

(8,610,382)
(8,610,382)

234,602

(28,508,023)
19,004,235
(9,503,788)

716,846
1328808
2045654

!1518331914!

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 1 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSED RATES

ADJUSTMENTS
6

($)

15,197,705

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

ADJUSTED
7

($)

40,164,865

(8,610,382)
(8,610,382)

234,602

(28,508,023)
19~235
(9,503,788)

716,846
1~808
2~654

!1518331914!

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE-1b

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

1 Operating Income before Federal
2 and State Income Tax from Page 1
3
4 Total Reconciling Items from Page 1
5
6 Federal Taxable Income
7 before State Income Tax to Page 3
8
9 Kentucky Income Tax Adjustments:
1 O Kentucky Tax Inc. Adjustment - Misc
11 Total Kentucky Income Tax Adjustments
12
13 Kentucky Taxable Income - Gas
14
15 Percent of Business Taxable in State
16
17 Kentucky Taxable Income - Other
18 Total Kentucky Taxable Income
19
20 Kentucky Income Tax @ 5.000% (A)
21 Prior Year Adjustments
22 State Income Tax - Current to Page 3

(A) Calculation may be different due to rounding.

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2021-00190

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

AT CURRENT RATES
PROFORMA

BASE FORE CASTED ADJ. TO
PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD FORECAST

(1) (2) (3) (4)
($) ($) ($)

26,275,041 (3,039,331) 23,235,710 1,731,450

(11,284,637) (5,613,924) (16,898,561) 1,064,647

14,990,404 (8,653,255) 6,337,149 2,796,097

(11,417,049) 4 640049 (6,777,000) 0
(11,417,049) 4640049 (6,777,000) 0

3,573,355 (4,013,206) (439,851) 2?96,097

99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700%

0 0 0 0
3,550,843 (3,981,923) (437,080) 2,778,482

177,542 (199,396) (21,854) 138,924
57,639 (57,639) 0

235,181 (257.035) (21.854) 138.924

SCHEDULE E-1
PAGE 2 OF 3
WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:
J. R. PANIZZA

AT PROPOSEDRATES
PROFORMA

FORE CASTED
PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

!5) (6) Fl
($) ($)

24,967,160 15,197,705 40,164,865

(15,833,914) 0 (15,833,914)

9,133,246 15,197,705 24,330,951

(6,777,000) 0 !6?77,000)
(6,777,000) 0 (6,777,000)

2,356,246 15,197,705 17,553,951

99.3700% 99.3700% 99.3700%

0 0 0
2,341,402 15,101,959 17 443 361

117,070 755,098 872,168
0 0

117.070 755 098 872,168

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2021-00190

ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL ANO STATE INCOME TAXES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2021

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

DATA: "X" BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTEO PERIOD SCHEDULE E-1
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED PAGE 3 OF 3
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).: WPE-1a, WPE•1b WITNESS RESPONSIBLE:

J. R. PANIZZA

AT CURRENT RATES AT PROPOSED RAfES
PROFORMA PROFORMA

LINE BASE FORE CASTED ADJ. TO FORE CASTED
NO. DESCRIPTION PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS PERIOD FORECAST PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

1 State Income Tax - Current from Page 2 235181 (257,035) (21,854) 138,924 117,070 755098 872 168
2
3 Deferred State Income Taxes 1,009,091 (233,548) 775,543 (68,270) 707,273 0 707,273
4 Deferred State Income Tax Adjustment - ARAM (92,502) 92,502 0 0 0
5 Deferred State Income Taxes - Amort. of Excess Def. Taxes (60,676) (13,913) (74,589) (74,589) (74,589)
6 Deferred State Income Taxes - Prior Year (60,301) 60301 0 0 0
7 Deferred State Income Taxes - Net 795,612 (94,658) 700,954 (68,270) 632,684 0 632,684
8
9 Total State Income Tax Expense 1,030i193 !3511693! 679,100 70654 749 754 7551098 1504852
10
11
12 Federal Taxable Income
13 before State Income Tax from Page 2 14,990,404 (8,653,255) 6,337,149 2,796,097 9,133,246 15,197,705 24,330,951
14
15 State Income Tax Deductible from Page 2 177 542 (199,396) (21,854) 138,924 117,070 755,098 872 168
16 Federal Taxable Income 1418121862 (814531859! 6359003 2657173 9 016176 1414421607 231458?83
17
18 Federal Income Tax@21% (A) 3,110,701 (1,775,310) 1,335,391 558,006 1,893,397 3,032,947 4,926,344
19 Prior Year Adjustments 131 ,715 (131,715) 0 0 0
20 Federal Income Tax - Current 3 242 416 !1,907,025) 1 335391 558,006 1893397 3,032,947 4,926,344
21
22 Deferred Federal Income Taxes 1,655,563 36,336 1,691 ,899 (274,106) 1,417,793 0 1,417,793
23 Deferred Federal Income Tax - ARAM 2,009 (74,088) (72,079) (72,079) (72,079)
24 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Amort. Of Excess Def. Taxes (864,744) 234,308 (630,436) (630,436) (630,436)
25 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Other 58,085 (42,421) 15,664 15,664 15,664
26 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Prior Year (458,352) 458 352 0 0 0
27 Deferred Federal Income Tax - Net 392 561 612 487 1,005,048 (274,106) 730,942 0 730942
28
29 Amortization of Investment Tax Credij (91 ,121 ) 30,374 (60,747) 0 (60,747) 0 (60,747)
30
31 Total Federal Income Tax Expense 31543,856 (1,2641164! 212791692 2831900 21563,592 310321947 5 596539

(A) Calculation may be different due to rounding .

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2021-00190

DEVELOPMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAXES
BEFORE ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

DATA: BASE PERIOD "X" FORECASTED PERIOD
TYPE OF FILING: "X" ORIGINAL UPDATED REVISED
WORK PAPER REFERENCE NO(S).:

LINE
NO. ACCOUNT TITLE

TOTAL
UTILITY

(1)

($)

JURISDIC­
TIONAL

% JURISDICTION
(2) (3)

($)

Not Applicable - 100% Jurisdictional